STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 11th day of December, 2019.

In the Matter of the Petition of Missouri-American Water Company for Approval to Change an Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS)

File No. WO-2019-0389 Tariff No. YW-2020-0087

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF IN COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDER

)

Issue Date: December 11, 2019

Effective Date: December 21, 2019

On June 11, 2019, Missouri-American Water Company's (Missouri-American) submitted a request to change an Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS). On November 21, 2019, the Commission issued its *Order Approving Partial Stipulation and Agreement and Approving Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge*, which rejected Tariff Number YW-2020-0035. The Commission authorized Missouri-American to file a new tariff reflecting the terms of the *Order*, namely that the recovery should not include net operating loss.

On November 21, 2019, Missouri-American filed a compliance tariff sheet (Tracking No. YW-2020-0087) designed to produce the appropriate revenue increase. The filed tariff sheet has an effective date of December 21, 2019. Also on November 21, 2019, Missouri-American filed a *Motion for Expedited Treatment*, requesting the proposed tariff sheet to go into effect December 7, 2019, or as soon thereafter as reasonable, rather than December 21, 2019.

Thereafter, Staff filed its expedited recommendation, which advised the Commission to approve the compliance tariff. Staff states it has no objections to the request for expedited treatment. No objections to Missouri-American's compliance tariff or its request for expedited treatment were received from any party.

Upon reviewing the pleadings, the Commission finds Missouri-American's tariff sheet complies with the Commission's November 21, 2019, *Order* and will approve it. To allow this tariff to go into effect on its filed operation of law date, the Commission will make this *Order* effective in less than 30 days, and will approve the tariff to become effective on December 21, 2019.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following tariff filed on November 21, 2019, by Missouri-American Water Company, and assigned Tracking No. YW-2020-0087, is approved to become effective on December 21, 2019:

P.S.C. MO No. 13 12th Revised Sheet No. RT 10, Canceling 11th Revised Sheet No. RT 10

2. This order shall be effective on December 21, 2019.



BY THE COMMISSION

Doodul

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Kenney, Rupp, and Coleman, CC., concur.

Hatcher, Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 11th day of December 2019.



2 Woodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

December 11, 2019

File/Case No. WO-2019-0389

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission Lexi Klaus 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Lexi.Klaus@psc.mo.gov

Missouri-American Water Company Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri-American Water Company Timothy W Luft 727 Craig Road St. Louis, MO 63141 Timothy.Luft@amwater.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

- Wood uf orris 7

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.